The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall expire at the earlier 
of: (a) three (3) years after the date of commencement, (b) upon completion of the work to be 
performed under the Scope of Work, (c) once the budgeted amount of one hundred thirty nine 
thousand dollars ($139,000) is reached and/or (d) when GoTriangle provides ten (10) days written 
notice to TJCOG to cease work.

III. Compensation
A. The method of payment for Work rendered under this Agreement shall be based on the 

following not-to-exceed rates per hour for staff time, plus direct expenses for materials.

[...]

payroll burden and fee)

Planning Director/Program Manager $140.00
Principal Planner $  87.00
Senior Planner $  80.00
GIS Analyst $  75.00
Planner II $  63.00

The total compensation for the Work to be provided pursuant to the Scope of Work shall 
not exceed one hundred thirty nine thousand ($139,000) dollars without prior written 
authorization from GoTriangle.

B. Expenses for licensing fees and/or other project expenses not explicitly identified in the 
Scope of the Work as set forth in Exhibit A of this Agreement will be reimbursed and 

paid upon approval by GoTriangle prior to incurring such expenses;